## RESOLUTION NO. 2018-2.14 OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

## **CHANGE ORDER – PACIFIC CONSTRUCTION – REEVE AVE**

**WHEREAS**, a contract was awarded to Pacific Construction, LLC, 531 Route 22 East, PO 240, Whitehouse Station NJ, 08889, for the Reeve Ave Improvements; and

**WHEREAS**, the Borough Engineer has advised Change Order No. 7 has been processed for this contract, which reflects an increase in the contract of \$85,268.19 due to unforeseen sanitary sewer conditions within the project limits on various streets within the project making the new adjusted contract total \$ 515,271.83; and

**WHEREAS**, Borough Chief Financial Officer has certified the funds from Acct. No. C-06-56-571-12A-100;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Bloomingdale hereby approve Change Order No. 7 and the Borough Engineer's recommendation of the increase of \$85,265.19 to the original contract price of \$430,003.64, for the adjusted contract total of \$515,271.83 and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that upon approval of Change Order No. 7 authorization be and is hereby given to pay Change Order No. 7 in the amount of \$85,268.19.

Record of Counter Fore on Lussage									
COUNCIL PERSON	AYE	NAY	Abstain	Absent	COUNCIL PERSON	AYE	NAY	Abstain	Absent
Costa	Х				Hudson	Х			
D'Amato	Х				Sondermeyer	Х			
Dellaripa	Х				Yazdi	Х			

**Record of Council Vote on Passage** 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale at an Official Meeting held on February 20, 2018.

Breeanna Calabro, RMC Municipal Clerk, Borough of Bloomingdale